HB22-1329

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVES Neville & Williams

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 412, line 2, strike "EXPENSES⁹⁶" and
- 2 substitute "EXPENSES^{96,96a}", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
- 3 "53,237,283" and substitute "50,773,169" and in the GENERAL FUND
- 4 column strike "2,464,114".
- 5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 6 Page 456, after line 14 insert:

7	" <u>96a</u>	Department of Public Health and Environment,
8		Disease Control and Public Health Response,
9		General Disease Control and Surveillance,
10		Immunization Operating Expenses The General
11		Fund in this line item is \$2,464,114 less than the
12		amount appropriated in S.B. 21-205. It is the
13		General Assembly's intent that the savings of
14		\$2,464,114 be returned to Colorado taxpayers.".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Removes \$2.5 million General Fund to the Immunization Operating Expenses line item for the Colorado Immunization Information System within the Department of **Public Health and Environment**. Adds a footnote stating the General Assembly's intent the General Fund savings be returned to taxpayers.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment									
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE			
Public Health and Environment	(\$2,464,114)	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$2,464,114)	0.0			

** *** ** *** **